

**Docket No. 18-35711**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

MARGRETTY RABANG, OLIVE OSHIRO, DOMINADOR AURE,  
CHRISTINA PEATO and ELIZABETH OSHIRO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ROBERT KELLY, JR., RICK D. GEORGE, AGRIPINA SMITH, BOB SOLOMON,  
LONA JOHNSON, KATHERINE CANETE, ELIZABETH KING GEORGE, KATRICE ROMERO,  
DONIA EDWARDS, RICKIE WAYNE ARMSTRONG and RAYMOND DODGE,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,  
Case No. 2:17-cv-00088-JCC · Honorable John C. Coughenour, Senior District Judge*

---

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

GABRIEL S. GALANDA, ESQ.  
ANTHONY S. BROADMAN, ESQ.  
RYAN D. DREVESKRACHT, ESQ.  
GALANDA BROADMAN PLLC  
8606 35th Avenue NE, Suite L1  
Post Office Box 15146  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 557-7509 Telephone  
(206) 299-7690 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
Dominador Aure, Elizabeth Oshiro, Olive Oshiro,  
Christina Peato and Margretty Rabang*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A.    Procedural History..... 3

    B.    Factual Background..... 4

    C.    Holdovers Prevent Tribal Elections And Commence A Scheme  
          To Defraud Plaintiffs..... 5

    D.    Holdovers Overthrow The Nooksack Tribal Court In  
          Furtherance Of Their Scheme To Defraud Plaintiffs..... 6

    E.    The United States Officially Invalidates The Holdovers,  
          Who In Turn Expand Their Scheme To Defraud Plaintiffs ..... 7

    F.    The United States Reiterates Its Refusal To Recognize The  
          Holdovers, Who Persist With Their Scheme To Defraud Plaintiffs ..... 8

    G.    The United States Once Again Rejects The Holdover Council ..... 9

    H.    Dismissal Of Appeal And Aftermath ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

    II.   THE DISTRICT COURT HAD SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION ..... 14

        A.    § 1331 And The RICO Statute Provide Subject-Matter  
              Jurisdiction..... 14

        B.    RICO Is A Federal Law Of General Applicability And  
              Applies To Indians ..... 15

        C.    There Was No Nooksack Self-Governance With Which  
              To Interfere ..... 16

D.	RICO Does Not Touch “Purely” Intramural Matters Either .....	17
E.	The Intra-Tribal Dispute Doctrine Is Limited To Cases Not Arising Under Federal Law .....	19
F.	The Intra-Tribal Dispute Doctrine Is Limited to “Internal Questions .....	21
G.	The Ninth Circuit Has Not Immunized RICO Schemes Using The Intra-Tribal Dispute Doctrine.....	25
III.	THE DISTRICT ERRED IN APPLYING EXHAUSTION STANDARDS.....	27
A.	No Exhaustion Was Necessary .....	27
B.	Applying Exhaustion Standards Caused The Court To Err Further .....	27
C.	Post-RICO Ratification Counsels For Subject-Matter Jurisdiction .....	28
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD .....	29
A.	The Court Should Have Applied The Summary Judgment Standard .....	29
B.	Material Fact Disputes Prevented Dismissal .....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aguayo v. Jewell*,  
827 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*,  
137 S. Ct. 832, 197 L. Ed. 2d 69 (2017).....23

*Anderson v. Duran*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 1143 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....28

*Arviso v. Norton*,  
129 Fed. Appx. 391 (9th Cir. 2005) .....23

*Augustine v. United States*,  
704 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1983) .....30

*Bell v. Hood*,  
327 U.S. 678 (1946).....20

*Cahto Tribe of Laytonville Rancheria v. Dutschke*,  
715 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2013) .....23

*Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 635 (2009).....27

*Cohen v. Trump*,  
200 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....22

*Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm*,  
751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985) .....16

*EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Housing Auth.*,  
260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001) .....18

*El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie*,  
526 U.S. 473 (1999).....18

*Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court*,  
566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009) .....27

*Emrich v. Touche Ross & Co.*,  
846 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988) .....14

*FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation*,  
362 U.S. 99 (1960).....15

*Gen. Fin. Corp. v. Fid. & Cas. Co. of New York*,  
439 F.2d 981 (8th Cir. 1971).....29

*Gingras v. Rosette*,  
5:15-CV-101, 2016 WL 2932163 (D. Vt. May 18, 2016).....15

*Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. Hualapai Indian Tribe of Arizona*,  
966 F. Supp. 2d 876 (D. Ariz. 2013) .....20

*JW Gaming Development, LLC, v. James*,  
3:18-CV-02669-WHO, 2018 WL 4853222 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2018).....24, 25

*Kaw Nation ex rel. McCauley v. Lujan*,  
378 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2004) .....14, 19, 20, 21

*Lewis v. Clarke*,  
137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....24

*Lewis v. Norton*,  
424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005) .....22

*Lumber Indus. Pension Fund v. Warm Springs Forest Prods. Indus.*,  
939 F.2d 683 (9th Cir.1991) .....16

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Cypress*,  
814 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015) .....15, 21, 25, 26, 27

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....21

*Midland Bank & Tr. Co. v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland*,  
442 F. Supp. 960 (D.N.J. 1977).....29

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
565 U.S. 368 (2012).....14

*Navajo Nation v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Indian Nation*,  
331 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003) .....14

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....18, 27

*Nooksack Indian Tribe v. Zinke*,  
2017 WL 1957076 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2017) .....5, 8, 10

*Outsource Servs. Mgmt., LLC v. Nooksack Bus. Corp.*,  
181 Wn.2d 272 (2014) .....24

*Paskenta Band of Nomlaki Indians v. Crosby*,  
 122 F. Supp. 3d 982 (E.D. Cal. 2015) .....14

*Pauma v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.*,  
 888 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2018) .....16, 17

*Penn v. United States*,  
 335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.*,  
 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....29

*Quinault Indian Nation v. Pearson for Estate of Comenout*,  
 868 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017) .....15, 18

*Runs After v. United States*,  
 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) .....20

*Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer*,  
 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) .....29, 30

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....24

*Smith v. Campbell*,  
 450 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1971) .....28

*Snyder v. Navajo Nation*,  
 382 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Solis v. Matheson*,  
 563 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2009) .....16

*Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am.*,  
 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir.1976) .....29

*Tohono O'odham Nation v. Ducey*,  
 CV-15-01135-PHX-DGC, 2016 WL 3402391  
 (D. Ariz. June 21, 2016) .....21

*United States Dep't of Labor v. OSHRC*,  
 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir.1991) .....15

*United States v. Baker*,  
 63 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995), as amended on denial of reh'g and reh'g  
 en banc (Oct. 6, 1995) .....15

*United States v. Fiander*,  
547 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2008) .....15

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1961, *et seq* .....1  
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....14  
18 U.S.C. § 1965 .....17  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1, 14
